

**STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Case No.: 2D23-0637

BEVERLY WHITE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

PLANTATION GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, INC., ET AL.,
Appellees.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Sarasota County, Florida

/s/ Benjamin A. Christian

Benjamin A. Christian

Bar #s DC 1044221, FL 1033821

mctlaw

1605 Main Street, Suite 710

Sarasota, FL 34236

Telephone: (888) 952-5242

Facsimile: (877) 952-5042

Primary Email: bchristian@mctlaw.com

Secondary: achildress@mctlaw.com

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
A. Equity Memberships	2
B. The Resignation Process	3
C. Effect of Resignation on Membership	3
D. Operation of the Waiting List and Payment of Refunds.....	5
E. The Bylaws Prior to Litigation	6
F. The Bylaws After April 1, 2016.....	9
G. The Sale of PGCC to Concert.....	10
H. The Current Litigation	11
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
IV. ARGUMENT	18
A. The Trial Court Found That the Membership Contract Included the Bylaws and That Class Members Were “Equity Members” for Purposes of the Bylaws.	18
1. The trial court found that “Equity Member” as referenced in the bylaws constituted any person whose equity membership certificate had not been repurchased.	19
2. The membership agreements were contracts that included the bylaws.....	20
B. The Ruling of The Trial Court Gave Effect To <i>Ultra Vires</i> Bylaw Amendments.....	25
C. The Trial Court Created An Illusory Contract Provision By Permitting The Refunds To Be Altered <i>Without Limitation</i>	29
1. The trial court chose an interpretation of the membership contract that rendered the refund provision illusory and therefore meaningless.	30

2. There was an alternate interpretation that did not render the refund provision illusory.....	33
D. The Court Erred In Finding That The Class Members’ Status As Resigned Members Was Irrelevant.	36
1. Just as a contract can only bind parties to the contract, the bylaws of a club can only regulate the members of the club....	37
2. The fact that resigned Club members were treated as non-members distinguishes this case from other caselaw.	41
E. The Court Erred In Failing To Address The Acts Defendants Took To Render It Impossible To Receive An Equity Redemption.....	46
V. CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Bethany Trace Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Whispering Lakes I, LLC,</i> 155 So. 3d 1188 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	15, 26, 29, 33
<i>Boca West Club v. Levine,</i> 578 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	39
<i>Cat Cay Yacht Club, Inc. v. Diaz,</i> 264 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	39
<i>Charlotte 650, LLC v. Phillip Rucks Citrus Nursery, Inc.,</i> 320 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021).....	17
<i>City of Homestead v. Johnson,</i> 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000)	26, 27
<i>City of Tampa v. Thornton-Tomasetti, P.C.,</i> 646 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	38
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Wilson,</i> 210 So.2d 761 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	38
<i>Everglades Protective Syndicate, Inc. v. Makinney,</i> 391 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	40
<i>Famiglio v. Famiglio,</i> 279 So. 3d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	17
<i>Feldkamp v. Long Bay Partners, LLC,</i> 773 F. Supp.2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	21, 37
<i>Fiddlesticks Country Club, Inc. v. Shaw,</i> 363 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 6th DCA 2023)	Passim
<i>Franzen v. Lacuna Golf Ltd. P'ship,</i> 717 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	21
<i>Hamlet Country Club v. Allen,</i> 622 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	41, 42, 44
<i>Head v. Sorensen,</i> 220 So. 3d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	47, 49
<i>Hester v. Fla. Capital Grp., Inc.,</i> 189 So. 3d 950 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	17
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger,</i> 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	28
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</i> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<i>Moore v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 916 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	29

<i>Murley v. Wiedamann,</i> 25 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	26
<i>N. Am. Van Lines v. Collyer,</i> 616 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	16, 35, 47
<i>Newkirk Constr. Corp. v. Gulf Cnty.,</i> 366 So.2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	38
<i>Nishman v. Stein,</i> 292 So. 3d 1277 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	30
<i>OBS Co., Inc. v. Pace Const. Corp.,</i> 558 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1990)	21
<i>Of Tampa, Inc. v. Hamilton Eng'g. & Surveying, Inc.,</i> 784 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Onderko v. Advanced Auto Ins., Inc.,</i> 477 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	38
<i>Paddock v. Bay Concrete Indus., Inc.,</i> 154 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....	26
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	31, 36
<i>Paparone v. Lake Placid Holding Co.,</i> 483 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	47
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc. v. Wilder Corp. of,</i> 876 So.2d 652 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	29
<i>Redington Grand, LLP v. Level 10 Prop., LLC,</i> 22 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	17
<i>SCG Harbourwood, LLC v. Hanyan,</i> 93 So. 3d 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	31, 32, 38, 45
<i>Share v. Broken Sound Club, Inc.,</i> 312 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>SHM Cape Harbour, LLC v. Realmarket META, LLC,</i> 335 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022).....	30
<i>Smith v. Frontier Commc'ns Int'l, Inc.,</i> 805 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Citrus Cnty.,</i> 157 So. 4 (Fla. 1934)	38
<i>Sult v. Gilbert,</i> 3 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1941)	21, 37
<i>Univ. of S. Fla. Bd. Of Trs. v. Moore,</i> 347 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022).....	31, 32

Word of Life Ministry, Inc. v. Miller,
778 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)..... 23, 28
Yarnall Warehouse & Transfer, Inc. v. Three Ivory Bros. Moving Co.,
226 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)..... 23, 28

Statutes

Fla. Stat § 617.01401(12)..... 39, 42, 44
